

"

ITEM NO.51

COURT NO.12

SECTION II

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (CrI) No(s).1241/2013

(From the judgement and order dated 03/12/2012 in CRLA No.4551/2005, of
The HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD)

VIJAI KUMARI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for bail)

WITH SLP(CrI) NO. 1318 of 2013

(With appln(s) for bail and office report)

Date: 03/01/2014 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUDHANSU JYOTI MUKHOPADHAYA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V. GOPALA GOWDA

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. P.K. Jain,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Gaurav Dhingra,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

SLP (CrI.) 1241 of 2013

Leave granted.

Pending final hearing of this appeal, the operation of sentence so far as it relates to Smt. Vijai Kumari, W/o Sh. Shiv Shankar shall remain suspended and she is enlarged on bail, subject to furnishing bail bonds for the sum of Rs.20,000/- with two surities of the like amount to the satisfaction of the trial court.

-2-

SLP (CrI.) 1318 of 2013

Leave granted.

Learned counsel for the appellant is allowed two weeks time to file fresh petition for suspension of sentence and grant of bail on behalf of appellant-Bansh Gopal.

Prayer for suspension of sentence and grant of bail of second appellant-Durga is dismissed for the present.

Tag alongwith SLP (CrI.) 1241 of 2013.

[Neeta]
Sr. P.A.

[Usha Sharma]
Court Master